502784666 04/28/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2831261

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| APPLY NEMO AS | 04/22/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KONGSBERG OIL & GAS TECHNOLOGIES AS | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | P.O. BOX 451 | |
| City: | ASKER | |
| State/Country: | NORWAY | |
| Postal Code: | N-1373 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13697488 | |
| Patent Number: | 8511328 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (918)595-4990

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 918-595-4963

Email: iplaw@gablelaw.com

Correspondent Name: ALICIA J. EDWARDS, GABLEGOTWALS
Address Line 1: 1100 ONEOK PLAZA, 100 W. 5TH STREET

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103-4217

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 008778-00007-8 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ALICIA J. EDWARDS |
| SIGNATURE: | /Alicia J. Edwards/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/28/2014 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502784666 REEL: 032765 FRAME: 0644

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the receipt of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by assignor,

ASSIGNOR:

APPLY NEMO AS

P.O. Box 150

N-1325 Lysaker Norway

Country of Formation:

Norway

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:

ASSIGNEE:

KONGSBERG OIL & GAS TECHNOLOGIES AS

P.O. Box 451

N-1373 Asker Norway

Country of Formation:

Norway

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in the inventions listed in Exhibit A attached hereto.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said patent applications, inventions, Letters Patent and equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof, including the right to claim priority in and to all Letters Patent obtained for said applications or for any continuations, divisions, renewals or substitutes thereof as to Letters Patent resulting from any reissue or re-examination thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seg this 22. day of <u>April</u>, 2014.

{1237009;}

EXHIBIT A

| Title | Application No. | U.S. Patent No. |
|---------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Plugged Hot Tap Tee | 13/121,141 | 8,511,328 |
| Pig Launcher | 13/697,488 | |

{1237009;}

RECORDED: 04/28/2014

PATENT REEL: 032765 FRAME: 0646